

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONNIE J. EDMONSON,
on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
Petitioner,

v.

LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER K. STRIS
VICTOR O'CONNELL
Stris & Maher LLP
19210 S. Vermont Avenue
Building E
Gardena, CA 90248
(424) 212-7090
peter.stris@strismaher.com

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
Gupta Beck PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptabeck.com

LEE W. BRIGHAM
JOHN C. BELL
Bell & Brigham
Post Office Box 1547
Augusta, GA 30903
(706) 722-2014
lee@bellbrigham.com

STUART T. ROSSMAN
ARIELLE COHEN
National Consumer Law Center
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010
srossman@nclc.org

Counsel for Petitioner
(additional counsel listed on signature page)

February 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presentedi
Table of contentsii
Table of authoritiesiii
Introduction 1
Opinions below.....2
Jurisdiction2
Statutes and regulations involved.....2
Statement of the case2
 A. Retained asset accounts2
 B. Statutory background7
 C. Factual background.....8
 D. Proceedings below10
Reasons for granting the petition 13
I. The question presented has confused and divided the circuits.13
II. The question presented is exceptionally important and cries out for this Court’s intervention.17
III. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedent and is wrong on the merits.22
Conclusion27
Appendices
A — Court of appeals opinion..... App. 1
B — District court summary-judgment order App. 55
C — District court motion-to-dismiss order..... App. 93
D — Denial of rehearing en banc..... App. 134
E — Statutory and regulatory provisions App. 136

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baptista v. Mutual of Omaha Insurance Co.,
No. 1:10-cv-00467-ML-LDA (D.R.I., filed Nov.
17, 2010).....19

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen,
514 U.S. 73 (1995).....22

Edmonson v. Lincoln National Life Insurance Co.,
No. 2:10-cv-04919-MMB (E.D. Pa., filed Sept.
21, 2010).....19

Faber v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.,
648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011).....11, 14

Faber v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.,
No. 1:08-cv-10588-HB (S.D.N.Y., filed Dec. 5,
2008).....19

Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne,
482 U.S. 1 (1987).....20

Huffman v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America,
No. 2:10-cv-05135-JF (E.D. Pa., filed Sept. 30,
2010).....19

McCreary v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.,
No. 3:08-cv-00654-LRH-RAM (D. Nev., filed
Dec. 15, 2008).....19

Mertens v. Hewitt Associates,
508 U.S. 248, 262 (1993).....22

Merrimon v. Unum Life Insurance Co. of America,
845 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D. Me. 2012).....16

<i>Merrimon v. Unum Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , No. 2:10-cv-00447-JAW (D. Me., filed Oct. 29, 2010).....	19
<i>Mogel v. UNUM Life Insurance Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2008).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 26
<i>Mogel v. Unum Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , No. 1:07-cv-10955-NMG (D. Mass., filed May 18, 2007).....	19
<i>Moore v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-00161-WAP-SAA (N.D. Miss., filed July 3, 2008)	19
<i>Otte v. Life Insurance Co. of North America</i> , No. 1:09-cv-11537-RGS (D. Mass., filed Sept. 15, 2009).....	19
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	21
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	22
<i>Phillips v. Prudential Insurance Co. of Am.</i> , 714 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Spataro v. Lincoln National Corporation</i> , No. 1:11-cv-02035-HB (S.D.N.Y., filed Mar. 23, 2011).....	21
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 2:06-CV-04305-NKL, 2012 WL 1113291 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 31, 2012).....	21
<i>Williams v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D.N.C. 2005).....	6

*Vander Luitgaren v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of
Canada*,
No. 1:09-cv-11410 (D. Mass., filed Aug. 24,
2009).....19

Variety Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....8, 12, 13, 17, 23, 25, 27

Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)2

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....8, 22, 24

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)7

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1)8

29 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(1)21

Other Authorities

Bloomberg,
*Death Benefit Accounts Seem to Slight
Survivors*, N.Y. Times (July 29, 2010),
available at [http://www.nytimes.com/2010/
07/29/business/29insure.html](http://www.nytimes.com/2010/07/29/business/29insure.html).....3, 4

Dep't of Labor amicus letter brief (Feb. 17, 2011),
available at [http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/
briefs/faber\(A\)-02-17-2011.pdf](http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/faber(A)-02-17-2011.pdf)5

David Evans,
Duping the Families of Fallen Soldiers,
Bloomberg (July 28, 2010), available at
[http://www.bloomberg.com/news/
2010-07-28/duping-thefamilies-of-fallen-
soldiers.html](http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2010-07-28/duping-thefamilies-of-fallen-soldiers.html)4, 5, 6, 7, 18

David Glovin,
Forged MetLife “Checks” Show Retained-Asset Account Risks, Bloomberg (August 24, 2010), available at <http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2010-08-24/forged-metlife-check-lawsuit-costs-show-risks-of-retained-asset-account.html>.....6, 7

Gov’t Accountability Office,
Federal Employees’ Group Life Insurance: Retirement Benefit and Retain Asset Account Disclosures Could Be Improved (Nov. 2011), available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/590/586835.pdf>6, 18

Maria O’Brien Hylton,
Disclosure to the Rescue: A Conceptual Framework for Retained Asset Accounts, 80 Tenn. L. Rev. 69 (2012)3, 7, 13, 14, 17

Joseph Lauria,
Many Default to the Retained Asset Account, Nat’l Underwriter Life & Health, Sept. 22, 1997, 1997 WLNR 46822744

Brendan S. Maher & Peter K. Stris,
ERISA & Uncertainty, 88 Wash U. L. Rev. 433 (2010)19

NCOIL President Unveils Beneficiaries’ Bill of Rights, Letter of National Conference of Insurance Legislators (Aug. 12, 2010), available at <http://www.ncoil.org/Docs/2010/PRreBillofRights.pdf>.....18

Retained Asset Account Sample Bulletin,
National Association of Insurance
Commissioners (2010), available at
http://www.naic.org/documents/legal_bulletin_
[raa.pdf](http://www.naic.org/documents/legal_bulletin_)18

Julie Steinberg,
*MF Global Customers Seek Closure with
Final Payments*, Wall Street Journal (Oct. 4,
2013), available at <http://on.wsj.com/1aPVlte>5

Richard H. Thaler & Cass R. Sunstein,
*Nudge: Improving Decisions About Health,
Wealth and Happiness* (2008)4

Tim Worstall,
*Jon Corzine’s Disgrace at MF Global: Worth
Reminding Ourselves Why It All Happened*,
Forbes (June 28, 2013), available at
<http://onforb.es/1fwvFk2>.....5, 6
